
*Proposed agenda items received 24 hours before the 
scheduled meeting will be added to the agenda at the meeting.

TENTATIVE 
REGULAR MEETING

BOARD AGENDA

November 14, 2022
7:30 PM 

1. Call Meeting to Order

2. American Civics Committee Report and Public Comment

3. Reports and Information from Administration

3.A. Superintendent's Report

3.B. Principal Report

3.C. Building and Grounds Report

4. Action Items (Discuss, Consider, May take action on the following)

4.A. Routine Business - Consent Agenda

4.A.1. Excuse Absent Board Members (as necessary)

4.A.2. Minutes

4.A.3. Treasurers Report

4.A.4. Claims

4.B. Approve the 2021-2022 Audit

4.C. Enter into Executive Session to Discuss Annual Superintendent Evaluation and Contract.

5. Future Meeting Dates

6. Adjournment



September 12, 2022
American Civics Meeting Agenda
School Board Members Present: Jim Vlach(Chair), April Archer, Chad Brehmer, Jolene
Troutman
Staff  Present: Principals: Weston Swanson and Brenda Totten, Supt: Lindsey Beaudette

● Discuss the alignment of our social studies curriculum to Nebraska state standards.
○ Resources adopted in 2019-2020 are being used in the K-6th grade.
○ 6th-8th has adjusted its curriculum to match standards.

● Confirm that the District’s social studies curriculum stresses the required patriotic
themes.

○ (i) complete a written test;  - 8th and 12th grade take a civics test
○ (ii) attend a public meeting; or - We take 9th-12th to various public meetings
○ (iii) present or write a paper on an appropriate topic

● Confirm that the social studies curriculum is available for public viewing.
○ They can stop to view it anytime.

● Confirm that the District’s social studies curriculum includes all required components, in
accordance with state law and NDE standards, including:

○ (a) one hour per week of patriotic instruction for grade levels below sixth grade;
■ Daily pledge of allegiance and instruction on proper conduct of

presentation of flag.
■ Historical background, memorization, and singing of patriotic songs such

as the Star-Spangled Banner and America the Beautiful in music classes
■ Instruction and stories of American Heroes

○ (b) a set amount of time to teach American history for grade levels from fifth
grade to eighth grade; and

■ 5th and 8th grade teach U.S. History
○ (c) at least two courses in high school that teach American civics.

■ US History 11th - American Government 12th
● Confirm that the District will conduct appropriate patriotic exercises for the following

holidays:
○ George Washington’s birthday

■ Elementary - 2nd/3rd Graders present, Library/Media Specialist presents
lessons

■ High School - Lesson Plans
○ Abraham Lincoln’s birthday

■ Elementary - 2nd/3rd Graders present, Library/Media Specialist presents
lessons

■ High School- Lesson Plans
○ Dr. Martin Luther King Jr.’s birthday

■ Elementary - Library/Media Specialist presents lessons



■ High School - Lesson Plans
○ Native American Heritage Day

■ Elementary - Library/Media Specialist presents lessons,
■ School-Wide activity/presentation will be scheduled
■ High School. - Lesson Plans

○ Constitution Day
■ Elementary - Library/Media Specialist presents lessons
■ School Wide - Classroom/ Social Studies Teachers include in lesson plans,
■ High School - WSC Constitution Day

○ Memorial Day
■ School Wide - Participation in local Memorial Day Activities

○ Veterans Day
■ Elementary - Library/Media Specialist presents lessons
■ School Wide - FFA plans Veterans Day program

○ Thanksgiving Day
■ Elementary - Library/Media Specialist presents lessons
■ School Wide -Classroom/ Social Studies Teachers include  in Lesson Plans

● Review American Civics Checklist– Listed below



COMMITTEE ON AMERICAN CIVICS CHECKLIST

________For the calendar year 2022-2023, the Board appointed the following three members to
serve on the Committee on American Civics: Jim Vlach,(Chair) April Archer, Chad Brehmer,
Jolene Troutman.

The Committee on American Civics met on the following dates: September 12 and November
14th. (At least two meetings per year are required.) The Committee accepted public testimony
on the following date: November 14, 2022.

The Committee completed the following tasks (check when completed):

____ Minutes of the Committee on American Civics’ meetings have been kept and show the
time and place of the meeting, which members were present or absent, and the substance and
details of all matters discussed.

____ Confirmed the District’s social studies curriculum is aligned with NDE standards.

____ Confirmed that the District’s social studies curriculum stresses the required patriotic
themes.

____Confirmed that the District’s social studies curriculum includes a requirement, in
accordance with state law, that high school students (i) complete a written test; (ii) attend a
public meeting; or (iii) present or write a paper on an appropriate topic.

____ Confirmed that the curriculum approved by the Committee is available for public
inspection.

____ Confirmed that the District’s social studies curriculum includes all required components, in
accordance with state law and NDE standards, including (a) one hour per week of patriotic
instruction for grade levels below sixth grade; (b) a set amount of time to teach American history
for grade levels from fifth grade to eighth grade; and (c) at least two courses in high school that
teach American civics.

____ Confirmed that the District will conduct appropriate patriotic exercises for the following
holidays: George Washington’s birthday, Abraham Lincoln’s birthday, Dr. Martin Luther King,
Jr.’s birthday, Native American Heritage Day, Constitution Day, Memorial Day, Veterans Day,
and Thanksgiving Day.









































Superintendent Board Report
November 14, 2022

1. The class of 2017, 5-year post high school data report is attached.

2. I have been working with Scott from Piper Sandler and Barry from the Nebraska Liquid 
Asset Fund to set up an investment agreement that would allow us to earn interest at a 
higher percentage on the money in the bank while the construction project is 
progressing. At this time, we are waiting for a detailed constructional schedule from 
Boyd Jones so we can move forward.

3. I have attached the Annual Safety Review and Report, required by Rule 10. Our Safety 
and Security team met on November 11th and reviewed the plan as well. Many of the 
items that need to be addressed from the walk through will be taken care of with the 
new construction (sprinklers, ADA compliance, restroom locations, etc.)

4. I will pass around the bill review list sign-up sheet for 2023. There are 13 regular 
meetings, we will need 5 of you to sign up for 2 meetings.

Evan is scheduled to review the bills for December and __________  is scheduled for January.



Suggested List of Motions
November 14, 2022
(Open Meetings Act rules posted on the north wall of the library)

1.  _________________________________ opened the meeting at __________ P.M.

2. It was moved by _________________________, seconded by _____________________
To approve the Consent Agenda items:

1. Excuse Absent Board Members (if necessary)
2. Minutes
3. Treasurers Report
4. General Fund Claims
5. Lunch Fund Claims
6. Special Building Claims

Roll Call:  Aye: ________________________________ Nay: _______________________

3. It was moved by _________________________, seconded by _____________________ 
to approve the 2021-2022 school district audit.
Roll Call:  Aye: ______________________________ Nay: _______________________

4. It was moved by _________________________, seconded by _____________________ 
to go into executive session at __________ PM to discuss the Superintendent's 
evaluation and contract.
Roll Call:  Aye: ______________________________ Nay: _______________________

5. It was moved by _________________________, seconded by _____________________ 
to come out of executive session at __________ PM.
Roll Call:  Aye: ______________________________ Nay: _______________________

6. ________________________ adjourned the meeting at _________ P.M.















Principal Report - November 2022 Board Meeting

A. Calendar - Upcoming Events
2:00 Early Dismissal, Inservice—------------------------------Wednesday, November 9
Veterans Day Program-------------------------------------------Friday, November 11
Battle of the Bands @ 7:00 in Pender—---------------------Friday, November 11
Ground Breaking Ceremony—---------------------------------Monday, November 14
2:00 Early Dismissal, Thanksgiving---------------------------Wednesday, November 23
No School, Thanksgiving Break-------------–-----------------Thursday, November 24-25
No School, District One-Acts @ Lyons-Decatur------------Wednesday, November 30
1st Girls Wrestling Tournament @ West Point—-----------Friday, December 2
1st Boys Wrestling Tournament @ Howels-Dodge—-----Saturday, December 3
2:00 Early Dismissal, Inservice—--------------------------------Wednesday, December 7

B. Professional Development
● Oct 3rd- Leadership Learning walks @ Oakland
● Oct 3rd- Leadership Learning walks @ Lyons
● Oct 14th - Carrie Andersen & Rachel Dolezal - Curriculum Writing
● Oct 18th - Shannon Dmoski - Integrating the Arts Workshop
● Nov 1st - School Improvement Leadership Team Meeting
● Nov 1st - Para and Teachers Med Aide Training
● Nov 1st - K-3 CKLA Reading Program Training
● Nov 1st- 4th-12th Grade Curriculum Writing
● Nov 2nd - Megan Engel - Integrating the Arts Workshop
● Nov 2nd-3rd - Weston Swanson, Brenda Totten, Katie Mace, Melissa Brokaw -

Threat Assessment Training

C. Secondary Activities:
● October 21st- Our XC team competed at state in Kearney

○ Out of 129 runners and the top 18 teams in the state, LDNE placed 13th as a
team and individually Caleb Schlicting medaled 11th.

● On October 26th our preK-12th grade helped pick up trash in Lyons and Decatur.
● National FFA was held in Indianapolis from October 26th through 29th and we were

able to bring 12 of our students.
○ LDNE graduate Layne Miller earned his American FFA Degree. Less than 1/2

of a percent of FFA members earn this honor.
○ Alexander Timm  and Braxton Watson finished 5th in the nation for the

Agriscience Fair, Power Structure And Technical Systems!
● The following activity reports are attached:



○ HS Football, JH Football, JH Volleyball, High School Volleyball, JH XC, High
School XC

○ Reviewing our strength and conditioning program

D.  Elementary Activities:
● On Tuesday, October 25th, an outside evaluator attended the PAWS afterschool

program.  The program received high ratings.
● On Friday, October 28th,  the K-6 classrooms participated in an online assembly,

“Creepy Crawly Fun” which was presented by the UNL Biological Science Department.
The elementary will be participating in several of these assemblies throughout the year.
They are presented through a partnership that includes UNL, University of Nebraska
State Museum, Henry Doorly Zoo and Aquarium, Zoo to You, Durham Museum and the
Audubon Society and also include virtual trips to the Ashfall Fossil Beds.

● On Monday, October 31st, the PK-6 held a costume parade in the gym.  After the
parade, students “trick or treated” through the hallways and then held their class parties.
Three year old preschool parents were also invited into the classroom to participate in
activities

E. American Civics Meeting Report:

September 12, 2022
American Civics Meeting Agenda
School Board Members Present: Chad Brehmer
Staff Present: Principals: Weston Swanson and Brenda Totten, Supt: Lindsey Beaudette

● Discuss the alignment of our social studies curriculum to Nebraska state standards.
○ Resources adopted in 2019-2020 are being used in the K-6th grade.
○ 6th-8th has adjusted its curriculum to match standards.

● Confirm that the District’s social studies curriculum stresses the required patriotic
themes.

○ (i) complete a written test;  - 8th and 12th grade take a civics test
○ (ii) attend a public meeting; or - We take 9th-12th to various public meetings
○ (iii) present or write a paper on an appropriate topic

● Confirm that the social studies curriculum is available for public viewing.
○ They can stop to view it anytime.

● Confirm that the District’s social studies curriculum includes all required components, in
accordance with state law and NDE standards, including:

○ (a) one hour per week of patriotic instruction for grade levels below sixth grade;
■ Daily pledge of allegiance and instruction on proper conduct of

presentation of flag.



■ Historical background, memorization, and singing of patriotic songs such
as the Star-Spangled Banner and America the Beautiful in music classes

■ Instruction and stories of American Heroes
○ (b) a set amount of time to teach American history for grade levels from fifth

grade to eighth grade; and
■ 5th and 8th grade teach U.S. History

○ (c) at least two courses in high school that teach American civics.
■ US History 11th - American Government 12th

● Confirm that the District will conduct appropriate patriotic exercises for the following
holidays:

○ George Washington’s birthday
■ Elementary - 2nd/3rd Graders present, Library/Media Specialist presents

lessons
■ High School - Lesson Plans

○ Abraham Lincoln’s birthday
■ Elementary - 2nd/3rd Graders present, Library/Media Specialist presents

lessons
■ High School- Lesson Plans

○ Dr. Martin Luther King Jr.’s birthday
■ Elementary - Library/Media Specialist presents lessons
■ High School - Lesson Plans

○ Native American Heritage Day
■ Elementary - Library/Media Specialist presents lessons,
■ School-Wide activity/presentation will be scheduled
■ High School. - Lesson Plans

○ Constitution Day
■ Elementary - Library/Media Specialist presents lessons
■ School Wide - Classroom/ Social Studies Teachers include in lesson plans,
■ High School - WSC Constitution Day

○ Memorial Day
■ School Wide - Participation in local Memorial Day Activities

○ Veterans Day
■ Elementary - Library/Media Specialist presents lessons
■ School Wide - FFA plans Veterans Day program

○ Thanksgiving Day
■ Elementary - Library/Media Specialist presents lessons
■ School Wide -Classroom/ Social Studies Teachers include  in Lesson Plans

● Review American Civics Checklist– Listed below



Board of Education Report Form
Ending Form

Year: 2022

Sport/Organization: Cross Country

Coach/Sponsor: Paul Timm

Number Out: 7 males, 6 females

Letterman: Kaylin Miller, Miriel Brokaw, Colten Miller, Chance Mock, Brayden Hegge, ,Andrew Schlichting
, Hailey MillerCaleb Schlichting

Class Breakdown:
Seniors: Caleb Schlichting, Hailey Miller
Juniors: Chance Mock, Brayden Hegge, Andrew Schlichting, Colten Miller
Sophomores: Alexander Timm, Braxton Watson
Freshman: Kaylin Miller, Isabelle Schrader, Adonia Salazar, Bellen Estrada-Lujan

Season Record:

Meet
Caleb
Schlichting B. Hegge

Chance
Mock

Andrew
Schlichting Colten Miller Alexander Timm

Braxton
Watson

Logan View 18:53.15 22:40.65 21:01.39 22:39.34 23:35.14 27:08.68

WP at Indian
Hills west of
Beemer 19:27.30 22:52.30 22:13.70 Passed out 24:29.40 30:26.00 Medical

22 minutes or
less, if 50% or
more races are
run at this
athlete earns
letter

Arlington
Invite 18:55.09 22:35.71 20:22.11 24:08.72 23:10.45 28:20.10 33:40.15

If Athlete runs
one race at sub

mailto:andrewschlichting@lyonsdecaturschools.org
mailto:calebschlichting@lyonsdecaturschools.org


19 min, they
earn a letter

Twin Creeks
Golf Course
Pender 18:17.93 20:54.73 19:13.77 21:38.13 21:54.47 25:56.63

xNo Time
Recorded

Crofton Invite 17:43.51 20:49.30 19:00.65 Plus period 21:43.48 25:24.85 31:21.87

Stanton 17:46.67 20:43.52 19:02.13 22:03.3 21:14.14 25:00.7 30:24.3

EHC
Oakland 17:09.54 19:21.62 18:16.85 20:26.60 20:15.62 23:26.45 29:31.04

Districts,
Pender 18:02.80 19:53.50 18:46.70 22:02.40 21:16.90

State 17:36.9 20:37.6 18:54.4 23:10.0 21:39.3

Meet
Caleb
Schlichting B. Hegge Chance Mock

Andrew
Schlichting Colten Miller Alexander Timm

Braxton
Watson

PLACINGS

Logan View 5 47 26 46 59 78

WP at Indian
Hills west of
Beemer 5 41 27 Passed out 57 80

Arlington Invite 6 37 19 50 41 55 jv

Twin Creeks
Golf Course
Pender 3 17 8 23 29 xNo Place xNo Place

Crofton Invite 4 40 18 Plus Period 42 47 48

Stanton 2 32 13 47 38 67 79

EHC Oakland 2 12 5 21 20 41 jv5



Districts,
Pender 3 21 10 46 40

State 11 108 60 124 116

Lady Cougars

Meet Hailey Miller Miriel Brokaw Kaylin Miller
Belen Estrada
Lujan Adonai Salazar

Isabelle
Schrader

Logan View 33:11.51 29:04.72 34:31.79 41:01.45 41:28.41

WP at Indian
Hills west of
Beemer Allergies 31:38.80 35:59.20 35:11.50 46:43.10 47:13.80

Arlington Invite 34:09.21 31:29.57 32:44.11 34:09.21 42:26.26
Walked off
(Knee)

orange equals
under 28 min
time

Districts Twin
Creeks Golf
Course Pender 32:57.58 27:55.47 28:18.69 33:17.39 X40:25.56 X41:41.22

yellow equals
under 24 min,
one race this
fast equals
lettering

Crofton Invite 32:18.00 27:23.36 26:58.91 30:45.54 40:37.67
Ran but no
time

Stanton 30:15.1 26:55.2 26:55.9 32:31.5 40:24.3 41:12.9

EHC Oakland 28:43.47 25:23.09 24:33.38 30:09.34 37:52.40 39:00.36

Districts,
Pender 29:23.00 27:38.70 24:12.40 31:10.10 37:04.50



Hailey Miller Miriel Brokaw Kaylin Miller
Belen Estrada
Lujan Adonai Salazar

Isabelle
Schrader

Meet

Logan View 61 41 65 69 70

WP at Indian
Hills west of
Beemer Allergies 42 39 44 45

Arlington Invite 37 33 34 35 jv
Walked off

(knee)

DTwin Creeks
Golf Course
Pender 25 19 20 26 jv jv

Crofton Invite 33 37 35 42 jv jv

Stanton 43 37 35 42 jv jv

EHC Oakland 28 20 15 32 38 39

Districts
Pender 32 27 20 36 39

Season Awards: Caleb Schlichting, 11th place Medal NSAA State Cross Country Championships
14 Individual medals
3rd Place Men’s Team Stanton Invitational
Runner-Up Men’s Districts (State Qualifying, 4th Qualifying Men’s Team since beginning program in 2016)
Champion Men’s Team Pender Invitational
East Husker Conference Men’s Champions (6th Consecutive)

Strengths and Weaknesses of the team and how they were addressed:

The success of the Cougar Cross Country team is the team culture established and sustained through mutual accountability and
celebrating both individual and team successes while fostering an environment where athletes are comfortable in being honest
about their training and academic struggles, seeking to grow and improve from them.  A summer running program is available



for all LDNE students 6-12th grade students interested in maintaining healthy lifestyles during the summer through long
distance running.  Students expressing interest in cross country are invited to participate and weekly join in a group run while
being encouraged to complete a suggested running program that appropriately matches the grade level and physical ability of
the individual at that time.  Junior High and high school cross country teams warm up and conduct practices together to
encourage both leadership from our older runners and provide an inclusive environment where our junior high athletes aspire
to gain those older athletes’ mentoring and approval.

Individual weekly running spreadsheets were created, shared and assigned to each athlete during the season in which athletes
were able to view training goals and provide feedback to coaches regarding physical condition and need for attention to muscle
strains and injuries.  Post meet input cards are utilized on which athletes after each race provide input on three things they
think they performed well during their race and one item they hope to improve upon in the upcoming week’s meet.  This input
is then further shared and discussed as a team in the next day’s practice.



Board of Education Report Form
Ending Form

Year: 2022

Sport/Organization: Junior High Volleyball

Coach/Sponsor: Kendra Boden

Number Out: 16 total

Letterman: (If it applies)

Class Breakdown:
Seniors:
Juniors:
Sophomores:
Freshman:
8th: 7
7th: 9

Season Record:
A team: 10-7
B team: 10-0
C team: 4-1-1

Strengths and Weaknesses of the team and how they were addressed:
Strengths:
Setting the ball up and attacking at the net,
Lots of capable players that can step up when our leaders are having an off game

Weaknesses:
Playing at a fast pace,
Consistency in our skills

Other comments worth noting:



Board of Education Report Form
Ending Form

Year: 2022

Sport/Organization: Football

Coach/Sponsor: Mason Alitz

Number Out: 23

Letterman: (If it applies) Braden Hardin, Brady Hayes, Treyton Frahm, Jake
Christiansen, Eyan Tuttle, Kevin Mendez-Ruiz, Masen Olsen, Gavin Brownell, Jackson
Jensen, Ayden Chytka, Hawken Meyer, Kaden Frahm, David Schild, Gavin Hardeman,
Tyler Archer, Brayden Tolle, Kaden Knaak, Garret Vavra, Daven Whitley, Landen
Redding Sage White, Juan Garcia, Talan Mock

Class Breakdown:
Seniors: 6
Juniors: 4
Sophomores: 10
Freshman: 3
8th:
7th:

Season Record: 0-8

Strengths and Weaknesses of the team and how they were addressed:

Strengths: There is a great outlook for cougar football moving forward. We are an
incredibly young team where kids played multiple positions. We return almost everyone
next year.

Weaknesses: We struggled to learn how to play together and not as individuals. There
were a lot of off-the-field issues. These issues were addressed in team meetings and team
building opportunities throughout the season.

Other comments worth noting:
Records Broken
Most passing Yards in a Game: Gavin Brownell
Most pass completions in a single season: Gavin Brownell
Longest TD reception: Kaden Knaak 68 Yards
Most TD in a Game (tied) Treyton Frahm

All District players: Gavin Hardman and Daven Whitley
Honorable Mentions: Kaden Knaak, Talan Mock, Braden Harden, Landen Redding,
Gavin Brownell, and Treyton Frahm



Board of Education Report Form
Ending Form

Year: 2022

Sport/Organization: Junior High Football

Coach/Sponsor: Morgan Peatrowsky

Number Out: 14 

Letterman: N/A 

Class Breakdown:
Seniors:
Juniors: 
Sophomores:
Freshman:
8th: 7 
7th: 7 

Season Record: 1 - 5

Strengths and Weaknesses of the team and how they were addressed: This year we 
played with Oakland and formed the “COLD” football team again. When I say these 
things, I am focusing on our 14 athletes from LD. First of all, these kids care! They want 
to be good so badly. It was great to see them handle the loss of games with a fire to work 
harder. It was also great to see the smile on their faces when their hard work finally paid 
off with a win in Valley. 

Positives: The 8th grade class has some serious promise on the football field. As for 7th 
grade, they have the size and the numbers. Both classes in comparison to other schools 
are sitting in a great spot! I am very excited to see what these classes can do.

The only negative is how they correct behaviors of other teammates. It seems the Jr. High 
boys really struggled with knowing how to correct their peers without coming off as mad. 
This was something we worked on and I talked with them about and we hope it can 
continue to improve. 

Other comments worth noting: 



Board of Education Report Form
Ending Form

Year: 2022

Sport/Organization: Volleyball 

Coach/Sponsor: Carrie Andersen

Number Out: 20 

Letterman: Aubrey Andersen, Tristen Parker, Sierra Heckenlaible, Camryn Brehmer, 
Sydney Olsen, Bailey Tuttle, Lanie Frahm, Kaylina Schuster, Sam Roth, Tavyanna 
Parker, Avery Bacon, Ashlynn Whitley (student assistant coach)

Class Breakdown:
Seniors - 0
Juniors - 8
Sophomores - 3
Freshman - 9

Season Record: 3-26 

Strengths of the team: 

Serving was a high note for us as a team with a season average of 88.4% and 100 aces. 
Many of the girls had a good understanding of the game, which allowed them to make 
smart decisions on the court. The majority of the girls were willing to work at bettering 
themselves each day, whether it was at practice or a game. Many were able to show 
improvement from the beginning of the season. 

Weaknesses of the team and how they were addressed: 

Fundamentals were a weakness overall with this team. Serve receive & consistently 
setting up an attack specifically were an issue for us as a team. We worked daily in 
practice on these fundamentals & areas of weakness throughout the season. Over the 
summer, the majority of the girls had worked on these fundamentals at open gyms and at 
the Wayne State College camp. Girls had also been encouraged to attend summer camps 
to improve their fundamentals.  

Other comments worth noting: 



The Board of Education of the Lyons-Decatur School District No. 20 met in regular session 
on Monday, October 10, 2022, in the Secondary Library.  Notice of the meeting was given in 
advance thereof by publishing notice in the Lyons Mirror-Sun designated method for giving 
notice.  Meeting notices were also posted at the Superintendent's office and on the school 
website.  Notice of the meeting was given in advance to all members and agenda was 
communicated in the notice to the board of this meeting.  All proceedings hereinafter were taken 
while the convened meeting was open to the attendance of the public.  Present were Archer, 
Bacon, Brehmer, Christiansen, Miller, Myers, Petersen, Troutman, and Vlach. The open meeting 
laws are posted on the library wall.

Posted Locations: Lyons-Mirror Sun, lyonsdecaturschools.org, front door of the school
Posted Date: September 29, 2022

Lisa Christiansen opened the meeting at 7:31 p.m.

Design Presentation by Clark & Enersen

Superintendent Report: Evan Myers and I attended the P2T board meeting on Monday, 
September 19, 2022, in West Point. The budget and tax request were approved with a levy of 
$.004896. I attended the Labor Relations PD opportunity in Lincoln on October 5th and 6th; they 
presented on topics such as negotiations, labor laws, and all things staff related. We put our 
application and were chosen by the NSAA to host district play production on Wednesday, 
November 30th. There will be no school for students that day, staff will still be required to report 
and work.

Principal Report: The principal’s and staff have been attending various PD opportunities for 
mental health, math instruction, leadership walks, and grading practices. The Cougar Branch of 
the First Northeast Bank of Nebraska opened for the year on September 28th. The fall 
assessments have been completed and data retreats and MTSS meetings are being held to analyze 
the results. Parent teacher conference attendance was high for the elementary, with an average of 
over 92% of our elementary student parents attending; the secondary attendance was 45%. We 
would like to recognize and congratulate Caleb Schlichting, Miriel Brokaw, Layla Fisher, Tate 
Simonsen, Colton Miller, Alizabeth Whitley, Alex Anderson, and Dalynn Hackney for being 
selected into the EHC Honor Choir. Congratulations to our LDNE Boys Cross Country team on 
their 6th consecutive East Husker Conference Title! We would like to give a special 
congratulations to the following for their individual results: Caleb Schlichting 2nd place, Chance 
Mock 5th place, Brayden Hegge 12th place, and Kaylin Miller 15th place.

It was moved by James Vlach, seconded by Evan Myers, to approve the consent agenda. Roll 
Call. Archer: Aye, Bacon: Aye, Brehmer: Aye, Christiansen: Aye, Miller: Aye, Myers: Aye, 
Petersen: Aye, Troutman: Aye, Vlach: Aye
Aye: 9, Nay: 0

It was moved by Jolene Troutman, seconded by April Archer, to approve the cooperative 
agreement for baseball with Pender and Bancroft-Rosalie. Roll Call. Archer: Aye, Bacon: Aye, 



Brehmer: Aye, Christiansen: Aye, Miller: Aye, Myers: Aye, Petersen: Aye, Troutman: Aye, 
Vlach: Aye
Aye: 9, Nay: 0

Upcoming Meetings: Regular Board Meeting, Monday, November 14, 2022, at 7:30 p.m.

Lisa Christiansen closed the meeting at 7:59 p.m.

I the undersigned, secretary of the School District of Lyons-Decatur Northeast, in the County of 
Burt, in the State of Nebraska, hereby certify that all of the subjects included in the foregoing 
proceedings were contained in the agenda for the meeting, kept continually current and available 
for inspection at the office of the secretary, located in the main office of the school, Lyons 
Center, except those items of an emergency nature added at the meeting by motion and roll call 
vote, that such subjects were contained in said agenda for at least 24 hours prior to said meeting 
that said minutes of the Board of Education of the School District of Lyons-Decatur Northeast in 
the County of Burt, State of Nebraska were in written form and available for inspection by the 
public within 24 hours and prior to the next convened meeting of said body; that all news media 
requesting notification concerning meeting of said body were provided advance notification of 
the time and place of said meeting and subjects to be discussed at said meeting.

 ____________________________________

Secretary, Board of Education

ATTEST:
____________________________________ 
President, Board of Education



Treasurer's Report
At the close of business October 31, 2022

Cash Balance on September 30, 2022 -132,629.67

Receipts for October 2022
Burt County ($ 136,445.12)  
Other County ($ 42,465.36)    
Computer fees ($ 124.00)         
ESU #2, ITA Grant ($ 675.00)         
21st Century Grant Reimbursement ($ 47,886.00)    
Alicap Insurance ($ 2,590.36)      
Medicaid ($ 1,928.65)      
State of NE - IDEA ($ 3,639.00)      
VB Sub District reimbursement ($ 57.12)           
State Aid ($ 3,577.00)      
Interest ($ 0.21)             

Total Receipts ($ 239,387.82)  

Account Transfers ($ 419,000.00)  

Disbursements ($ 526,397.07)  

Cash Balance as of October 31, 2022 -638.92

Outstanding Checks/deposits ($ 1,776.68)      
Ending Bank Balance as of October 31, 2022 ($ 1,137.76)      

SAVINGS BALANCE            Beginning:  $1,462,938.07  ENDING BALANCE     $1,044,674.08 

Beth Doht
Treasurer



COMBINED ACCOUNT BALANCES
Depreciation, Employee Benefit Fund, Bond,  Special Building, and Student Fee

Fund
As of October 31, 2022

DEPRECIATION FUND

Balance $138,036.69

EMPLOYEE BENEFIT FUND

Balance $19,529.50

BOND FUND
Balance $485,958.99

SPECIAL BUILDING FUND

Balance $1,341,812.58

STUDENT FEE FUND

Balance $0

TOTAL OF COMBINED ACCOUNTS $1,985,337.76

GENERAL REIMBURSEMENT FUND

Checking account $10,175.02

ACTIVITY FUND

Balance $88,155.29



Treasurer’s Report
LUNCH FUND

At the close of Business October 31, 2022

Cash Balance September 30, 2022 $42,940.59

Receipts for October $37,729.38

Disbursements for October $27,603.51

Cash Balance October 31, 2022 $53,066.46

Ending Bank Balance October 31, 2022 $53,066.46

Expenditures for November

Payroll $11,811.21
Accounts Payable $17,225.34
Total $29,036.55



1Checking

1Checking Fund: GENERAL FUND01

95.0926651 ACTIVITY FUND XC VESTS20221026ACT
FUND

1,235.0026651 ACTIVITY FUND FALL WORKERS20221101AF

1,330.09Vendor Total:

216.0026652 ALLIED 100 LLC ELECTRODESINV3039299

216.00Vendor Total:

159.9826653 AMAZON WALL SHELF454986583475

134.2826653 AMAZON PAWS SUPPLIES457446986743

7.3926653 AMAZON PAWS45963785775

8.8626653 AMAZON PAWS SUPPLIES459885986937

102.9626653 AMAZON GLOVES488388984875

8.9926653 AMAZON PAWS SUPPLIES493483796578

8.9826653 AMAZON PAWS SUPPLIES495558576648

142.8426653 AMAZON PAWS SUPPLIES563853345738

31.9626653 AMAZON LAMINATING POUCHES565355734888

16.2226653 AMAZON PAWS SUPPLIES665897549997

22.7726653 AMAZON PAWS SUPPLIES753959974356

25.9826653 AMAZON LAPTOP STAND764478686797

97.4626653 AMAZON PAWS SUPPLIES775344536678

44.4526653 AMAZON PAWS SUPPLIES786635878534

27.9826653 AMAZON GUIDANCE SUPPLIES797984988935

8.9926653 AMAZON PAWS SUPPLIES853564577534

7.6326653 AMAZON PAWS SUPPLIES855659366756

17.1526653 AMAZON PAWS SUPPLIES886879334368

23.9826653 AMAZON PAWS SUPPLIES887834958994

17.9426654 AMAZON PAWS SUPPLIES897589539763

59.3526654 AMAZON GLOVES WITH SLEEVES936587834694

518.5126654 AMAZON MAGNETIC WHITEBOARD954953977338

1,494.65Vendor Total:

231.3426655 APPEARA SUPPLIES0804846

231.34Vendor Total:

3,995.0026656 APPLE INC 5 MACBOOK AIRSAK12477749

3,995.00Vendor Total:

300.0026657 ASI SERVICE CALL-SECURITY
SYSTEM

178197

300.00Vendor Total:

134.0026658 ASSOCIATED FIRE PROTECTION FIRE EXT SERVICE93910

134.00Vendor Total:

459.2526659 BEAUDETTE, LINDSEY TRAVEL EXP20221031BEAU

459.25Vendor Total:

299.9926660 CHRISTENSEN ELECTRIC LLC GYM LIGHTS5270

299.99Vendor Total:

7,484.7226661 CITY OF LYONS UTILITIES20221010CITY

7,484.72Vendor Total:

42.0026662 CLASSIC CLEAN CARWASH VAN WASHES20220930CLCL
EAN

42.00Vendor Total:

172.8126663 CLEARFLY IP PHONE LINEINV468607

172.81Vendor Total:

877.1826664 CNA AUTO SERVICES BUS #20 - HEADLIGHT66308

74.5226664 CNA AUTO SERVICES BUS #20 DIESEL EXHAUST66321

40.6026664 CNA AUTO SERVICES BUS #15 CHK ENGINE LIGHT66322

74.3726664 CNA AUTO SERVICES GRAY VAN SERVICE66329

689.2626664 CNA AUTO SERVICES BUS #20 SERVICE/FILTERS66355

74.5226664 CNA AUTO SERVICES DIESEL EXHAUST FLUID66364
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64.8926664 CNA AUTO SERVICES VAN #5 SERVICER66365

268.2826664 CNA AUTO SERVICES BLUE MINI WIPERS66395

15.0626664 CNA AUTO SERVICES ANTIFREEZE66427

109.5526664 CNA AUTO SERVICES VAN #4 SERVICE66433

1,490.4026664 CNA AUTO SERVICES BUS #20 TIRES66523

3,778.63Vendor Total:

2,154.8226665 DAS STATE ACCTG-CENTRAL FINANCE ERATE1339192

2,154.82Vendor Total:

30.5326666 DECKER EQUIPMENT CHAIR GLIDES512160A

30.53Vendor Total:

90.8126667 DEMCO INCORPORATED LIBRARY SUPPLIES7191521

230.2726667 DEMCO INCORPORATED LIBRARY SUPPLIES7196879

214.0926667 DEMCO INCORPORATED LIBRARY SUPPLIES7198178

315.8626667 DEMCO INCORPORATED LIBRARY SUPPLIES7213321

851.03Vendor Total:

195.9826668 EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS STAPLES8590747-0

38.9926668 EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS EGOLD FAXINV399815

234.97Vendor Total:

50.0026669 EDUCATIONAL SERVICE UNIT #2 MUSIC CADREPD-10262022-
3

1,801.6126669 EDUCATIONAL SERVICE UNIT #2 TECHNOLOGY ASSISTANCETECH-
10282022-5

1,851.61Vendor Total:

618.7526670 ELKHORN LOGAN VALLEY HEALTH SCREENINGS3171

618.75Vendor Total:

6,000.0026671 ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL POWERSCHOOL MEMBER FEEPS00000107

6,000.00Vendor Total:

764.0026672 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF OMAHA PROGRAM FEES20221031PAWS
VISA

764.00Vendor Total:

619.5626673 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHA TRAVEL, GOOGLE VOICE,
ASBESTOS TRNG

20221031FNBO

619.56Vendor Total:

1,331.0126674 FRANCISCAN HEALTHCARE PT SERVICES20220930FRAN
C

2,241.4726674 FRANCISCAN HEALTHCARE PT SERVICES20221031FRAN
C

3,572.48Vendor Total:

450.0026675 FRERICHS, CRAIG SAFETY AND SECURITY VISIT20221003FRER
ICHS

450.00Vendor Total:

1,312.1826676 GENERAL REIMBURSEMENT FUND TRAVEL EXP, FIELD TRIP.
NOTARY

20221031GR

1,312.18Vendor Total:

2,145.0026677 GO EARN IT MENS WRESTLING UNIFORMS4255

2,145.0026677 GO EARN IT WRESTLING UNIFORMS4282

4,290.00Vendor Total:

392.0026678 HOLIDAY INN-KEARNEY XC ROOMS91057,
58,60,61

392.00Vendor Total:

94.6226679 HOME DEPOT PRO, THE DUST FRAME710025479

253.0026679 HOME DEPOT PRO, THE MOTOR710025487

25.4426679 HOME DEPOT PRO, THE BOWL CLEANER710025495

24.7026679 HOME DEPOT PRO, THE CLEANING SUPPLIES710025503

150.0026679 HOME DEPOT PRO, THE DUSTING SHEETS712504778

236.8026679 HOME DEPOT PRO, THE TRASH LINERS714916327

27.6326679 HOME DEPOT PRO, THE CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES714916335

188.1226679 HOME DEPOT PRO, THE DUSTING SHEETS7152504786

1,000.31Vendor Total:
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691.8726680 HOMETOWN LEASING COPIER LEASE5

691.87Vendor Total:

43.6026681 J W PEPPER & SONS, INC HS BAND MUSIC364615852

43.60Vendor Total:

200.0026682 JENSEN PLUMBING & HEATING BLOW OUT SPRINKLERS20221017JENS

80.0026682 JENSEN PLUMBING & HEATING CHK P-TAC20221019JENS

280.00Vendor Total:

5,269.0026683 KB'S MINI MART, INC. GAS/FUEL20221031KBS

5,269.00Vendor Total:

172.5026684 KNAAK, BRUCE MILEAGE20221031KNAA
K

172.50Vendor Total:

115.0026685 LARSEN INTERNATIONAL BUS #20-CHK ALIGNMENTC95057

115.00Vendor Total:

192.0026686 LINCOLN MARRIOTT CORNHUSKER CONFERENCE ROOMS20221011BEAU
/MACE

192.00Vendor Total:

892.7426687 LOU'S SPORTING GOODS BB'S SCOREBOOKSAAS740746-
AX04

437.8726687 LOU'S SPORTING GOODS WRESTLING SUPPLIESAAS740749-
AX02

430.9526687 LOU'S SPORTING GOODS BOYS REVERSIBLESAAV751842-
AX02

58.1826687 LOU'S SPORTING GOODS COACHES SHIRTSAAV752165-
AX03

1,341.9426687 LOU'S SPORTING GOODS BBB UNIFORMSATE746205-
AK06

1,418.9026687 LOU'S SPORTING GOODS GIRLS BB JERSEYSATK742981-
AK03

1,616.0526687 LOU'S SPORTING GOODS GBB JERSEYSATK742981-
AX06

6,196.63Vendor Total:

113.5526688 LYONS MIRROR SUN LEGAL NOTICES/HELP WANTED226876

63.4526688 LYONS MIRROR SUN LEGAL NOTICES227581

13.9526688 LYONS MIRROR SUN NOTICES229004

190.95Vendor Total:

89.8526689 LYONS SAVEMORE MARKET SUPPLIES20221101SAVE

89.85Vendor Total:

192.2026690 MACKIN LIBRARY BOOKS772358

192.20Vendor Total:

408.6626691 MATHESON TRI-GAS, INC AG SUPPLIES52081396

408.66Vendor Total:

230.4526692 MIDAMERICAN BOOKS LIBARY BOOKS558103

230.45Vendor Total:

5.5026693 MOSYLE MANAGER DEVICE LICENSES2250573

5.50Vendor Total:

285.9226694 MY CENTRAL SUPPLY SUPPLIES1717

285.92Vendor Total:

702.0026695 N A S B STATE ED CONFINV11261
D5T2D1

668.0026695 N A S B STATE ED CONFINV11325
H6W9M7

1,370.00Vendor Total:

225.0026696 N C S A LABOR RELATIONS73779

225.00Vendor Total:

7.5026697 NEBRASKA.GOV DRIVE LICENSE CHECK7140222

7.50Vendor Total:

405.0026698 NORTHWEST EVALUATION ASSOCIATION MAPS TESTS72128

405.00Vendor Total:

Lyons-Decatur Northeast School District Page: 3

11/09/2022 7:38 AM

Board Report  Board of Education

Posted - All; Batch Description HLF OCTOBER 2022 INVOICES-0001, AF CHKS NOV 2022 User ID: BRD

Invoice Description AmountCheck # Vendor Name



39.1726699 OAKLAND LUMBER LLC LUMBER5292

39.17Vendor Total:

231.0026700 ONE SOURCE BACKGROUND CHECKSPLUS1726-
20220930

363.0026700 ONE SOURCE DRIVER BACKGROUND CHECKSPLUS1726-
20221031`

594.00Vendor Total:

340.8826701 OPC DIRECT. PAPER TOWELS1088114

340.88Vendor Total:

57.5126702 PLUNKETT'S PEST CONTROL PEST CONTROL7789207

57.51Vendor Total:

706.1426703 PROQUEST LIBRARY SUBSCRIPTION70738082

706.14Vendor Total:

132.9926704 QUILL CORPORATION TONER27955540

64.9626704 QUILL CORPORATION SUPPLIES28223102

30.7526704 QUILL CORPORATION POST ITS28367113

228.70Vendor Total:

1,421.7526705 SCHMADER ELECTRIC CO. FIELD LIGHTS2441

1,421.75Vendor Total:

289.9926706 SCHOOL OUTFITTERS PK TRIKEINV13892478

289.99Vendor Total:

445.4426707 SCHOOL SPECIALTY SUPPLY INC PK TRIKE208131157119

445.44Vendor Total:

200.0026708 SIOUX CITY MERCY MEDICAL CLINIC -
PP

BUS PHYSICALS-DG, MP20220923SCME
RCY

200.00Vendor Total:

320.0326709 STEINY'S GENERAL STORE SUPPLIES20221101STEI
N

320.03Vendor Total:

4,051.6526710 TCI SOCIAL STUDIES LICENSEINV100396

4,051.65Vendor Total:

26.0026711 TIME MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS, INC SUPPORT CONTRACT276014

32.5026711 TIME MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS, INC TIMECARD PROGRAM277460

58.50Vendor Total:

48.8026712 TIMM, PAUL XC TRAVEL EXP202210212022

48.80Vendor Total:

19.8426713 VOSS LIGHTING BATTERY10212517-00

19.8426713 VOSS LIGHTING BATTERY10212649-00

39.68Vendor Total:

600.3726714 WASTE CONNECTIONS OF NE, INC. TRASH REMOVAL6435620T0B4

600.37Vendor Total:

69,894.96Fund Total:

69,894.96Checking Account Total:

2Checking

2Checking Fund: SPECIAL BUILDING FUND08

226,875.081176 CLARK & ENERSEN ARCHITECTURE SERVICES7

226,875.08Vendor Total:

226,875.08Fund Total:

226,875.08Checking Account Total:

6Checking

6Checking Fund: SCHOOL LUNCH FUND06

544.839527 CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING food13546192

806.109527 CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING food13554897

424.669527 CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING food13563964

586.029527 CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING food13572909

2,361.61Vendor Total:

439.859528 HILAND DAIRY FOODS COMPANY LLC food0448750
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93.249528 HILAND DAIRY FOODS COMPANY LLC food0448810

484.349528 HILAND DAIRY FOODS COMPANY LLC food0448860

332.919528 HILAND DAIRY FOODS COMPANY LLC food0448920

426.099528 HILAND DAIRY FOODS COMPANY LLC food0448974

335.729528 HILAND DAIRY FOODS COMPANY LLC food0449031

421.919528 HILAND DAIRY FOODS COMPANY LLC food0449082

11.809528 HILAND DAIRY FOODS COMPANY LLC food0449113

(11.00)9528 HILAND DAIRY FOODS COMPANY LLC food0449114

343.919528 HILAND DAIRY FOODS COMPANY LLC food0449140

375.299528 HILAND DAIRY FOODS COMPANY LLC food0449190

3,254.06Vendor Total:

837.189529 LYONS SAVEMORE MARKET food09012022HLF

649.779529 LYONS SAVEMORE MARKET food11012022HLF

1,486.95Vendor Total:

2,569.389530 SYSCO FOOD SERVICES food461594242

51.329530 SYSCO FOOD SERVICES food461601615

1,767.009530 SYSCO FOOD SERVICES food461605972

136.009530 SYSCO FOOD SERVICES food461616515

1,690.719530 SYSCO FOOD SERVICES food461617573

1,954.619530 SYSCO FOOD SERVICES food461629528

1,953.709530 SYSCO FOOD SERVICES food461641769

10,122.72Vendor Total:

17,225.34Fund Total:

17,225.34Checking Account Total:

7Checking

7Checking Fund: BOND FUND07

750.005005 BOK FINANCIAL ACCEPTANCE FEE20221013BOK

192,281.255005 BOK FINANCIAL INTEREST DUELYONSDECG022

295,726.565005 BOK FINANCIAL INTEREST DUELYONSDECG22B

488,757.81Vendor Total:

488,757.81Fund Total:

488,757.81Checking Account Total:
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Net Payroll $189,641.87
Employee Deductions 82,040.28
District SS/Medicare 20,483.63
District Health/Life/HSA 61,521.53
District Retirement 25,107.50
PAYROLL $378,794.81

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE $ 69,894.96

TOTAL GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES $448,689.77

SPECIAL BUILDING EXPENDITURES $226,875.08

LUNCH FUND $  17,225.34

BOND FUND $488,757.81

_____________________________
Secretary, Board of Education

ATTEST:

__________________________________________
President, Board of Education

















































































































































ROMANS, WIEMER & ASSOCIATES 
Steven D. Wiemer, CPA Certified Public Accountants, P.C. 
Gayle D. Steiger, CPA Members American Institute of Certified Public Accountants 

Nebraska Society of Certified Public Accountants 

1910 N. Lincoln Avenue • York, Nebraska 68467 
(402) 362-5597  •  FAX (402) 362-2173 

rwacpas@windstream.net 

 
 

November 2, 2022 
 
 
 
Board of Education         
School District No. 11-0020 
Lyons, Nebraska 68038 
 
We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the 
aggregate remaining fund information of School District No. 11-0020 of Lyons, Nebraska for the 
year ended August 31, 2022.  Professional standards require that we provide you with information 
about our responsibilities under generally accepted auditing standards and, Governmental Auditing 
Standards, as well as certain information related to the planed scope and timing of our audit.  We 
have communicated such information in our letter to you dated July 13, 2022.  Professional 
standards also require that we communicate to you the following information related to our audit. 
 
Significant Audit Matters 
 
Qualitative Aspects of Accounting Practices 
 
Management is responsible for the selection and use of appropriate accounting policies.  The 
significant accounting polices used by School District No. 11-0020 of Lyons, Nebraska are 
described in Note 1 to the financial statements.  No new accounting policies were adopted and the 
application of existing polices was not changed during 2022.  We noted no transactions entered 
into by School District No. 11-0020 of Lyons, Nebraska during the year which there is a lack of 
authoritative guidance or consensus.  All significant transactions have been recognized in the 
financial statements in the proper period. 
 
Accounting estimates are an integral part of the financial statements prepared by management and 
are based on management’s knowledge and experience about past and current events and 
assumptions about future events.  Certain accounting estimates are particularly sensitive because 
of their significance to the financial statements and because of the possibility that future events 
affecting them may differ significantly from those expected.  School District No. 11-0020 of Lyons, 
Nebraska financial statements are prepared on the modified cash basis which does limit the use of 
estimates. 
 
The financial statement disclosures are neutral, consistent, and clear.  
 
Difficulties Encountered in Performing the Audit 
 
We encountered no significant difficulties in dealing with management in performing and 
completing our audit.
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Corrected and uncorrected Misstatements 
 
Professional standards require us to accumulate all known and likely misstatements identified 
during the audit, other than those that are clearly trivial, and communicate them to the appropriate 
level of management.  Management has corrected all such misstatements.  In addition, none of the 
misstatements detected as a result of audit procedures and corrected by management were 
material, either individually or in the aggregate, to each opinion unit’s financial statements taken as 
a whole. 
 
Disagreements with Management 
 
For purposes of this letter, a disagreement with management is a financial accounting, reporting, or 
auditing matter, whether or not resolved to our satisfaction, that could be significant to the financial 
statements or the auditor’s report.  We are pleased to report that no such disagreements arose 
during the course of our audit. 
 
Management Representations 
 
We have requested certain representations from management that are included in the 
management representation letter date October 24, 2022. 
 
Management Consultations with Other independent Accountants 
 
In some cases, management may decide to consult with other accountants about auditing and 
accounting matters, similar to obtaining a “second opinion” on certain situations.  If a consolation 
involves application of an accounting principle to School District No. 11-0020 of Lyons, Nebraska’s 
financial statements or a determination of the type of auditor’s opinion that may be expressed on 
those statements, our professional standards require the consulting accountant to check with us to 
determine that the consultant has all the relevant facts.  To our knowledge, there were no such 
consolations with other accountants.  
 
Other Audit Findings or Issues 
 
We generally discuss a variety of matters, including the application of accounting principles and 
auditing standards, with management each year prior to retention as School District No. 11-0020 of 
Lyons, Nebraska’s auditors.  However, these discussions occurred in the normal course of our 
professional relationship and our responses were not a condition to our retention. 
 
Other Matters 
 
We were engaged to report on the Budgetary Comparison Schedules, which accompany the 
financial statements but are not RSI.  With respect to this supplementary information, we made 
certain inquiries of management and evaluated the form, content, and methods of preparing the 
information to determine that the information complies with the modified cash basis of accounting, 
which is a comprehensive basis of accounting other than accounting principles generally accepted 
in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP), the method of preparing it has not changed from the 
prior period, and the information is appropriate and complete in relation to our audit of the financial 
statements.  We compared and reconciled the supplementary information to the underlying  
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accounting records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements 
themselves. 
 
We were not engaged to report on the Schedule of Modified Cash Disbursements for Operational 
Expenses Compared to Budget – General Fund and Schedule(s) of County Treasurer’s funds held 
in trust for the School District, which accompany the financial statements but are not RSI.  Such 
information has not been subjected to auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial 
statements, and accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on it 
 
Restriction on Use 
 
This information is intended solely for the information and use of the Board of Education and 
management of School District No. 11-0020 of Lyons, Nebraska and is not intended to be, and 
should not be, used by anyone other than these specified parties. 
 
 
 
 

ROMANS, WIEMER & ASSOCIATES, 
Certified Public Accountants, P.C. 

 
RWA: klz 
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SUPERINTENDENT EVALUATION

Name ____________________________________________  Date ___________________

Person completing evaluation ________________________________________________

The following evaluation form is to be used for consideration and input by members of the 
Board of education from the last evaluation to the current time.  After completion, this form 
would be forwarded to a designated member of the Board/Superintendent for summarizing 
and used in an informal meeting with the Superintendent of Schools near the middle of the 
school year.
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -    
An option with this evaluation is to check individual items.  A common usage for evaluation 
ratings would be:

 Commendable Positive Performance
 Acceptable Satisfactory Performance
 Needs Improvement
 Unsatisfactory Performance
 NO = Not Observable

Another option is to use only the written comment section and use the individual items as 
guides.   A third option is to use some/all of the checklist and the comment section.
________________________________________________________________ 

I.   RELATIONSHIP WITH THE BOARD OF EDUCATION

Keeps Board informed (Reports, estimates, etc.)   
      Makes appropriate policy recommendations to Board

Interprets and Executes Board Policies  
Supports Board decisions after discussions and vote  
Effective working relationship with the Board Members (Individual/Committees)
Offers professional advice
Works with Board in developing vision for school
Is effective in achieving goals set by Board

Comments: 
__________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________
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II.  SUPERVISION AND MANAGEMENT (EXECUTIVE SKILLS)

Financial management (Budget, Expenditures, Reporting)
Management of the plant, equipment, buses, and supply needs  
Delegation of authority  
Knowledge of legal issues
Decision-making and organization skills  
Oral and written communications skills 
Supervision of Staff (Recruitment & recommendations)  
Provides leadership and involves others in the 

Study/development of educational programs

Comments:  
__________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________

III. RELATIONSHIP WITH PEOPLE

Rapport with administrators (Management team concept)  
Relationship with staff (Both certified and non-certified)
Rapport with students and parents
Participation in community activities
Participates with board, staff and community in curriculum development
Public relation skills
Works with the news media

Comments:  
__________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________
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OTHER COMMENTS:  
__________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________

The Superintendent meets or does not meet the expectations of the School Board. (Cirlce 
One).

___________________________________     ______________     
                   President Signature                                    Date

___________________________________     ______________
           Superintendent Signature                                Date                  

The Superintendent must improve the following deficiencies within the following timeline 
to meet the expectations of the school board (if applicable).

___________________________________     ______________     
                   President Signature                                    Date

___________________________________     ______________            
Superintendent Signature                                Date                  
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